

11 CS DJ ADJ 1052/24 Krishna Goel Vs. RASHMI GOEL and Others

**17.05.2025**

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
SPA of plaintiff (through VC).  
Sh. Shankar Mandal, Ld. Counsel for defendants.

WS not filed despite multiple opportunities. Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that recently he has suffered brain stroke due to which WS could not be filed. Heard. In the interest of justice one last and final opportunity is given to defendant to file WS subject to cost of Rs. 5000/- to be paid to the plaintiff. Let WS be filed within two weeks with a advance copy to the plaintiff. Plaintiff is at liberty to file replication, if any, within four weeks thereafter.

Put up for further proceeding on 23.08.2025.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: **17.05.2025**